COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: July 6, 2023
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer
FROM: Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Non-conforming Use Permit, pursuant to Sections
6133.3(b)(2) and 6133(b)(3) of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations,
to legalize a non-conforming 120 sq. ft. first story addition to an existing
non-conforming two-story single-family residence on a non-conforming
parcel. The room addition has an 11-foot rear yard setback where 20 feet
is required, and a 2-foot 7-inch left side yard setback where 5 feet is
required, on a substandard 2,500 sq. ft. parcel located at 509 Stanford
Avenue in the unincorporated North Fair Oaks. No tree removal and no
grading are proposed.

County File Number: PLN 2022-00129 (Yung)
PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to legalize a habitable office addition (120 sq. ft., added by a
prior owner) located at the rear of the existing non-conforming two-story single-family
residence on a non-conforming 2,500 sq. ft. parcel in the R-1/S-73 Zoning District of
North Fair Oaks where 5,000 sq. ft. is the required minimum lot size.

Legalization of the 120 sq. ft. habitable office requires a Non-conforming Use Permit
due to the proposed 2-foot 7-inch left side yard setback and 11-foot rear yard setback
where 5 feet and 20 feet is required, respectively. The project proposes no grading and
no tree removal.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit, County File
Number PLN 2022-00129, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions
of approval listed in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND

Report Prepared By: Olivia Boo, Project Planner, oboo@smcgov.org

Owner/Applicant: Eva Yung



Public Notification: Ten (10) day advanced notification for the hearing was mailed to
property owners within 300 feet of the project parcel and a notice for the hearing posted
in the San Mateo Times, a newspaper of general public circulation on June 24, 2023.

Location: 509 Stanford Avenue, North Fair Oaks

APN: 054-244-300

Size: 2,500 sq. ft.

Existing Zoning: R-1/S-73 (One-family Residential/5,000 sq. ft. lot minimum)

General Plan Designation: North Fair Oaks Community Plan Designation: Medium
Density Residential (6.1-8.7 dwelling units per acre)/Single-family Residential (15
dwelling units per acre to 24 dwelling units per acre)

Sphere-of-Influence: Redwood City
Existing Land Use: Developed with a two-story single-family residence

Water Supply: N/A for the proposed project to legalize an addition, as the addition does
not propose water use fixtures. However, the parcel is served by California Water
Service-Bear Gulich.

Sewage Disposal: N/A for the proposed project to legalize an addition, as the addition
does not propose water use fixtures. However, the parcel is served by Fair Oaks Sewer
District

Flood Zone: Zone X (Area of Minimal Flood Hazard), FEMA Panel Number
06081C0302E, effective date: October 16, 2012

Environmental Evaluation: The project is categorically exempt pursuant to California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1(e), for a residential
addition to an existing structure where the addition will not result in an increase of more
than 50 percent of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 sq. ft.,
whichever is less.

Setting: The property is located in the unincorporated community of the North Fair
Oaks area and is developed with a non-conforming two-story single-family residence
with no covered parking. An Off-street Parking Exception was approved under County
File Number PLN 2018-00439 in 2020 to allow two uncovered parking spaces where
two covered parking spaces is required in order to demolish an unpermitted carport.
The parcel size is 2,500 sq. ft., and is non-conforming in size, as it does not meet the
5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size required in the S-73 Zoning District. The surrounding
parcels include both 5,000 sq. ft. and substandard sized parcels. The area is developed
with both one story and two-story single-family residences.



Chronology:

Date

April 20, 2022
August 25, 2022

January 20, 2023

Action

Received application.

North Fair Oaks Community Council meeting.

July 6 ,2022 - Zoning Hearing Officer public hearing.

DISCUSSION

A.  KEY ISSUES

1.

Compliance with the General Plan/North Fair Oaks Community Plan

Received conditional approval by Redwood City Fire District.
Application deemed complete.

The County General Plan and North Fair Oaks Community Plan designate
the parcel as Medium Density Residential and Single-Family Residential,
respectively. The current use of the property as a single-family residence is
consistent with these designations and the proposed land use will remain
single-family residential. Furthermore, all public services and infrastructure
are available to serve the project.

Compliance with the Zoning Regulations

a. Development Standards

The project parcel is zoned R-1/S-73. The project complies with the
S-73 development standards, except for the left side and rear yard

setbacks, which the applicant is seeking the subject Non-conforming
Use Permit to address.

Existing
S-73 Development | (based on legal building
Standard area) Proposed Addition
Minimum Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. 2,500 sq. ft. No change
25 feet*
Minimum Front Setback 20 feet No change
Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet 11 feet 11 feet*™




No change

Minimum Side Setbacks 5 feet 3 feet, 8 inches (right side) _
. . 2 feet, 7 inches (left
2 feet, 7 inches (left side) side) *
. _ 13 feet Add|t|_on to be
Maximum Height 28 feet " , legalized. No
(addition to be legalized) change

50 percent/1,250

47 percent/1,184 sq.

Lot Coverage 42 percent/1,064 sq. ft.

sq. ft.

ft.

Floor Area Ratio 2,600 sq. ft. 1,491 sq. ft.

1,611 sq. ft.

*lllegal carport to be removed with demolition permit

**Non-conforming Use Permit required.

Parking Requirements

Section 6118 and 6119 of the County Zoning Regulations (Parking)
requires two (2) independently accessible covered parking spaces for
all single-family dwelling units with two (2) or more bedrooms, located
outside of the required front yard setback. The existing two-story
single-family residence plus basement has three (3) bedrooms. The
proposed office addition does not have a closet and therefore does not
meet the definition of a bedroom and does not require additional
covered parking. The subject property was granted an Off-street
Parking Exception on July 6, 2020, County File Number PLN 2018-
00439, which allows for two (2) uncovered parking spaces located
within the front yard setback on the property in lieu of the two covered
parking spaces required outside of the 20-foot front yard setback.

Conformance with Non-conforming Use Permit Findings

The following findings, as required by Zoning Ordinance Sections
6133.3(b)(3), must be made in order to grant approval of the Non-
conforming Use Permit.

a.

The proposed development is proportioned to the size of the
parcel on which it is being built.

The proposed parcel is a legal 2,500 sq. ft. non-conforming parcel
where 5,000 sq. ft. is the minimum required parcel size in the S-73
Zoning District.

The request to legalize the first story 120 sq. ft. office addition and
associated substandard setbacks is minor and is reasonable to
provide usable living space on the project parcel, where the total floor




area and lot coverage will be below the maximum limits. The
substandard rear and left yard setbacks are conditioned to comply
with the Redwood City Fire District regulations and pose no threat to
the health of the community or obstruct access to any other parcel.

All opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to
achieve conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect
have been investigated and proven to be infeasible.

All parcels contiguous to the parcel are privately owned and are
developed with single-family residences. Many of the parcels on
Stanford Avenue are also substandard in size or meet the minimum
required parcel size of 5,000 sq. ft. and therefore do not have excess
land to offer for the subject parcel to meet the 5,000 sq. ft. minimum
parcel size.

The proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the
zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible.

All of the exceptions are as nearly in conformance with the Zoning
Regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible while still
allowing for a reasonably sized residence on the constrained parcel.
The proposed project will allow reasonable usable living space on the
project parcel, where the total floor area and lot coverage will be below
the maximum limits.

The establishment, maintenance, and/or conduction of the
proposed use will not, under the circumstances of the particular
case, result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources,
or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the said neighborhood.

Surrounding development in the neighborhood consists primarily of
older one-and two-story single-family residences. The proposal will
continue to utilize the property for single-family residential purpose
and will maintain a design that is compatible with surrounding single-
family residential development. The project has been reviewed by the
Building Inspection Section and Redwood City Fire District and is
required to comply with both department requirements. The project is
not located in the coastal zone and therefore would not impact coastal
resources. Based on the foregoing, staff has determined that this
proposal would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the neighborhood.



e. Use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special
privileges.

The requested exceptions to the rear yard and left side yard setback
requirements to legalize the minor addition do not make the residence out of
character with the overall surrounding residential development.

Furthermore, the Non-conformities Chapter of the Zoning Regulations
provides the same exception process for other substandard parcels in the
same/similar situation. Therefore, the proposed Non-conforming Use Permit
approval does not constitute the granting of a special privilege that is not
available to other properties in similar situations.

B. NORTH FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY COUNCIL
The North Fair Oaks Community Council considered the project at their August
25, 2022 meeting and recommended approval pending Redwood City Fire
District’s conditional approval. Redwood City Fire District issued conditional
approval on January 20, 2023.

C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The project is categorically exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality
Act Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1(e), for a residential addition to an existing
structure where the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 % of the
floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 sq. ft., whichever is less.

D. REVIEWING AGENCIES
Building Inspection Section
Drainage Section
Redwood City Fire District

ATTACHMENTS

A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval

B.  Vicinity Map

C. Plans

D. Photos
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Attachment A

County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2022-00129 Hearing Date: July 6, 2023

Prepared By: Olivia Boo, Project Planner For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

For the Environmental Review, Find:

1.

That the project is categorically exempt pursuant to California Environmental
Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1(e), for a residential addition to an
existing structure where the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50
% of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 sq. ft., whichever
is less.

For the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find:

2.

That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the parcel on which
it is being built. The request to legalize the addition and associated substandard
setbacks is minor and is reasonable to provide usable living space on the project
parcel where the total floor area and lot coverage will be below the maximum
limits. The substandard rear and left yard setbacks are conditioned to comply with
the Redwood City Fire District regulations and pose no threat to the health of the
community or obstruct access to any other parcel.

That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to achieve
conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect have been investigated
and proven to be infeasible. All parcels contiguous to the project parcel are
privately owned and are developed with single-family residences. Many of the
parcels on Stanford Avenue are also substandard in size or meet the minimum
required parcel size of 5,000 sq. ft., and therefore which do not have excess land
to offer for the subject parcel to meet the 5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size.

That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the zoning
regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible. The proposed project will
allow reasonable usable living space for the project parcel where the total floor
area and lot coverage will be below the maximum limits.



That the establishment, maintenance, and /or conducting of the proposed use will
not, under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse
impact to coastal resources or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the said neighborhood. The project is not located
in the Coastal Zone and would not impact coastal resources. The residence
would be compatible with the surrounding residences. Based on the foregoing,
staff has determined that this proposal would not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements based on the size of the
parcel, the need for housing and the requirement to comply with the Redwood City
Fire District regulations.

That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special privileges.
The requested exceptions to the rear yard and left side yard setback requirements
to legalize the minor addition do not make the residence out of character with the
surrounding residential development. The proposed development does not
constitute the granting of a special privilege not available to other properties in
similar situations.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Current Planning Section

1.

This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this
report and materials approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on July 6, 2023. The
Community Development Director may approve minor revisions or modifications
to the project if they are consistent with the intent of and in substantial
conformance with this approval.

This Non-conforming Use Permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of final
approval in which time a valid building permit shall be issued. Any extension of
this permit shall require submittal of an application for permit extension and
payment of applicable fees sixty (60) days prior to expiration.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements
from the Building Inspection Section and the Redwood City Fire District.
Additionally, construction shall not commence until a valid building permit is
issued.

No significant trees are proposed for removal. Any tree removal of trees greater
than 12 inches in diameter at breast height is subject to the San Mateo County
Tree Ordinance and will require a separate permit for removal.

No site disturbance shall occur until a building permit has been issued.



To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply
with the following:

a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be
provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto
adjacent properties. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily.

b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon
completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc.

C. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles impede
through traffic along the right-of-way on Stanford Avenue. All construction
vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way or in
locations which do not impede safe access on Stanford Avenue. There
shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way.

A planning final inspection is required prior to the final building inspection of any
associated building permit to verify the final size and location. The addition to be
legalized shall match the single-family residence in color and material.

The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with
the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building
permit. This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures
to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site.

Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m., weekdays, and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays. Said activities are
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo County
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360).

Drainage

10.

At the time of building permit submittal, the project will be required to demonstrate
compliance with the County's "basic" drainage review requirements, including
showing splashblocks at roof gutter downspouts to disperse rainwater to
landscaping where feasible and adding swales between the structure and property
line where appropriate.
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SITE AND ROOF PLAN

YUNG RESIDENCE

ADDITION/REMODEL
509 STANFORD AVE. REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

Address: P.0. Box 1295
Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Structure Location Map .
NOTES S
Lands of Yung 509 Stanford Ave. ;
1). This Structure Location Map was prepared from a ground survey done by Jeffrey M. Barnea, PLS in October, 2018. APN: 054-244-300 Unincorporated :
2). The existing house, carport and other structures were measured at their outside wood trim or stucco facing. Perpendicular tie , , . | j
measurements ( Meas. ) are shown to the outside trim or stucco facing, not foundations. Redwood City San Mateo County California @ m BGMM 10-29-18 HALSEY | AVE
3). Boundari hown from the "Plat of Dumbarton” subdvisi o in 5 Mas 32. using Count is and Jeffrey M. Banea, L.S. 7044 Date Cl-r— = ®———— -
. Boundaries are shown from the "Plat of Dumbarton" subdivision map filed in 5 Maps 32, using County monuments an License expires 12-31-18 \
information depicted upon the Record of Survey Map filed in 29 LLS 48, San Mateo County Records. No easements are ‘Iéllj-:'l;-vl-;.ROE % /I:/I,? ’?A&N I:;?Ibzlé SIE’ IZ%: % 7 25901427(;‘7 ‘;\9‘{9’:; - ,
shown upon this drawing although there may be easements affecting this property. This is not a record of survey map. The ’ (650) ) . Fnd. SMCO disk
area of Lot 27, Block 9 per information shown upon the "Plat of Dumbarton” map is 2,500 s.f. +/-. in monument box
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4). The final product delivered to owners Eva and Naomi Yung were signed bond prints. An electronic CAD version of this Map |
may be provided to the owners or their associates upon request. Any changes, revisions or additions made to this Map |
without the consent and approval of Jeffrey M. Barnea, PLS, is not the responsibility of Jeffrey M. Barnea, as the owners have |
agreed to in writing. |
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view of right side yard from rear yard
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